

## THE ASSAM GAZETTE

## অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 111 দিশপুৰ, মঙ্গলবাৰ, 15 ফেব্ৰুৱাৰী, 2022, 26 মাঘ 1943 (শক)
No. 111 Dispur, Tuesday, 15th February, 2022, 26th Magha, 1943 (S. E.)

## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR ASSAM STATE ELECTION COMMISSION

## **NOTIFICATION**

The 14th February, 2022

No. SEC 29/2021/29.- Whereas, the State Election Commission, Assam has been entrusted by the Governor of Assam vide Notification No.HAD.305/2011/30 dated 02.11.2021 with the mandate of superintendence, direction and control of the preparation of photo electoral rolls for, and conduct of elections to the Karbi Anglong Autonomous District Council;

And, whereas, it is necessary to prepare the Photo Electoral Rolls for conduct of the Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council Election, 2022 as per provision of Rule 129 of the Assam Autonomous Districts (Constitution of District Council) Rules, 1951 as amended;

And, whereas, the State Election Commission has already notified names of Returning Officers and also other officers authorised to perform the functions of Returning Officers vide No.SEC.29/2021/26 dated 11.02.2022;

Now, therefore, the State Election Commission hereby notifies the following schedule for preparation of the Photo Electoral Rolls for Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council Election, 2022 as per provision of relevant Rules:

Sl. No.	Event	Date
1.	Date of publication of list of persons whose names are to be struck off or reinstated in the electoral roll (under Rule 129 (3))	24.02.2022 (Thursday)
2.	Last date for receiving claims and objections	11.03.2022 (Friday)
3.	Last date for disposal of claims and objections	21.03.2022 (Monday)
4.	Publication of Final Photo Electoral Roll	25.03.2022 (Friday)

Qualifying date for preparation of the Photo Electoral Rolls is 01.03.2022.

Returning Officers may engage the Authorised Officers already notified vide Commission's notification dated 11.02.2022 to assist the Returning Officer in preparation of the Photo Electoral Rolls. If the Returning Officer considers necessary, a second official not below Gazetted status may also be engaged for preparation of the Photo Electoral Rolls, however, only with prior approval of the State Election Commission.

The Returning Officers are also authorised to engage additional staff to assist the Returning Officer and Authorised Officer (functioning as Returning Officer) in preparation of the Photo Electoral Rolls.

ALOK KUMAR,

State Election Commissioner, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.